

## RESOLUTION

## **RESOLUTION HONORING SUSAN MCCUE June 20, 2014**

WHEREAS, Susan McCue, in her role as a member of the Broadcasting Board of Governors from July 2010 to May 2014, has strongly supported accurate, objective journalism for audiences worldwide in places where media are not entirely free;

WHEREAS, Ms. McCue's legacy includes moving the agency toward a more nimble future through promoting digital and design innovation and supporting an award-winning professional team created for this purpose;

WHEREAS, Ms. McCue served tirelessly on numerous BBG Board committees, taking on some of the most complex issues facing the agency amid challenging times;

WHEREAS, Ms. McCue's commitment as a leading member of the Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty governing board was especially noteworthy;

WHEREAS, Ms. McCue steadily worked toward needed agency structural reforms, including creating the position of an empowered a Chief Executive Officer;

WHEREAS, Ms. McCue drew on her extensive experience with Congress and the media to provide guidance at critical times; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McCue has been a tireless supporter of press freedom and a clear-eyed leader in helping shape U.S. international media today and into the future.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Broadcasting Board of Governors honors Ms. McCue's contribution to the agency, and extends its deepest thanks for all that she has done.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an appropriate copy of this resolution be forwarded to Susan McCue.